

NO. 19-35565

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YOLANY PADILLA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

No. 2:18-cv-00928

The Honorable Marsha J. Pechman
United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF WASHINGTON,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
AND VIRGINIA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANDREW R. W. HUGHES
KRISTIN BENESKI
BRENDAN SELBY
Assistant Attorneys General
800 5th Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98164
206.332.7096
andrew.hughes@atg.wa.gov
206.464.7459
kristin.beneski@atg.wa.gov
206.254.4270
brendan.selby@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Due Process Requires that Asylum-Seekers Receive Bond Hearings to Challenge Their Civil Detention.....	2
	B. Consistent with Well-Established Law, the Amici States Routinely Provide Hearings with Due Process Protections in Which Civil Detainees May Challenge Their Detention.	7
	C. The States will be Harmed by Unnecessary Detention of Asylum-Seekers.....	9
	1. The Federal Government’s Policy of Indefinitely Detaining Asylum-Seekers Will Harm Communities.	9
	2. Unnecessarily Detaining Immigrants Harms States’ Economic Interests.....	13
	3. Addressing the Individual Harms to Asylees Post-Release Will Require States to Spend Substantial Resources on Social Services Programs.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	4, 7
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	3, 4, 5
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	4
<i>O’Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	5, 7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	2, 4, 5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	4

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.642.010.....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.150	8

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.153 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.230 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.240 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.280 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.290 8

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.310 9

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.360.....9

Other Authorities

Ajay Chaudry, et. al.,
 Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement,
 The Urban Institute, 49–51 (Feb. 2010),
https://www.urban.org/research/publication/facing-our-future/view/full_report.....10

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in California 3–4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_california.pdf..... 15

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Colorado 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_colorado.pdf 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Colorado 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_colorado.pdf 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Connecticut 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_connecticut.pdf..... 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Connecticut 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_connecticut.pdf..... 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Delaware 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_delaware.pdf..... 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Hawaii 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_hawaii.pdf..... 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Illinois 1 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_illinois.pdf..... 15

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Illinois 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_illinois.pdf..... 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Maryland 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_maryland.pdf..... 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Massachusetts 2, 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_machusetts.pdf 15, 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Minnesota 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_minnesota.pdf..... 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Nevada 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_nevada.pdf..... 15

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in New Jersey 2, 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_new_jersey.pdf..... 15, 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in New Mexico 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_new_mexico.pdf..... 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Oregon 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_oregon.pdf 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Rhode Island 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_rhode_island.pdf 16

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Vermont 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_vermont.pdf..... 17

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Virginia 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_virginia.pdf..... 18

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Washington 1–2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_washington.pdf/..... 14

Am. Immigration Council,
Immigrants in Washington 4 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_washington.pdf..... 17

Apprehension, Processing, Care, and Custody of Alien Minors and Unaccompanied Alien Children,
 84 Fed. Reg. 44,392 (Aug. 23, 2019)..... 20

California Newcomer Education and Well-Being,
 Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
<http://www.cdss.ca.gov/inforesources/Refugees/Programs-and-Info/Youth-Initiatives/CalNEW> 23

Cash Assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI),
 Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., <http://www.cdss.ca.gov/CAPI> (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)..... 23

Immigrants in Virginia 2 (Oct. 4, 2017),
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_virginia.pdf..... 16

Involuntary Treatment Act (ITA Court),
<https://www.kingcounty.gov/courts/superior-court/ita.aspx>..... 9

Jennifer H. Suor et. al.,
Tracing Differential Pathways of Risk: Associations Among Family Adversity, Cortisol, and Cognitive Functioning in Childhood, *Child Development*, Vol. 86, 1142-58 (2015) 10

Jessica Bursztynsky,
The US won't provide flu vaccines to migrant families at border detention camps, CNBC (Aug. 20, 2019),
<https://www.cnbc.com/2019/08/20/the-us-wont-vaccinate-migrant-children-against-the-flu-at-border-camps.html> 21

Jie Zong, et. al.,
 “Frequently Requested Statistics on Immigrants and Immigration in the United States,” Migration Policy Institute (Mar. 14, 2019),
<https://www.migrationpolicy.org/article/frequently-requested-statistics-immigrants-and-immigration-united-states>..... 10

K.M. Roche et al.,
Impacts of Immigration Actions and News and the Psychological Distress of U.S. Latino Parents Raising Adolescents, *Journal of Adolescent Health* 62 (2018)..... 12

Lisa Christensen Gee et. al.,
Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax Contributions, Institute on Taxation and Economy Policy, 10 (March 1, 2017),
<https://itep.org/undocumented-immigrants-state-local-tax-contributions-2017/> 18

Major occupation groups, by nativity and status, 2016,
 Pew Research Center (Nov. 26, 2018),
https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/2018/11/27/undocumented-immigration-estimate-appendix-c-additional-tables/ph_2018-11-27_undocumented-immigration-estimate_7-06/..... 14

Megan R. Gunnar et. al.,
Stressor paradigms in developmental studies: What does and does not work to produce mean increases in salivary cortisol,
Psychoneuroendocrinology, Vol. 34, 953-67 (2009)..... 10

Nadwa Mossad,
Annual Flow Report: Refugees and Asylees: 2017, DHS Off. of Immig. Statistics (Mar. 2019)
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/Refugees_Asylees_2017.pdf..... 19

Nat. Immigration Law Center,
Health Care Coverage Maps (Jan. 2018),
<https://www.nilc.org/issues/health-care/healthcoveragemaps/> 21

New. Am. Econ.,
New Americans in Chicago 1, 4 (Nov. 2018),
http://www.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/G4G_Chicago.pdf..... 16

Office of Refugee and Immigrant Assistance,
Economic Servs. Admin., Wash. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.,
Briefing Book for State Fiscal Year 2018,
https://www.dshs.wa.gov/sites/default/files/ESA/briefing-manual/2018ESA_Briefing_Book_Full.pdf..... 22

State of Washington Legislative Evaluation and Accountability Program
Committee,
A Citizen’s Guide to Washington State K-12 Finance 2019 17
<http://k12.wa.us/safs/PUB/FIN/1617/1617Section1Full.pdf> 21

Susan D. Phillips, et. al.,
Children in Harm’s Way: Criminal Justice, Immigration Enforcement, and Child Welfare, 22 (Jan. 2013), <https://firstfocus.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/02/Children-in-Harms-Way.pdf> 10

Trafficking and Crime Victims Assistance Program,
Cal. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,
<https://www.cdss.ca.gov/inforesources/TCVAP> 23

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Servs.,
I-765, Application for Employment Authorization,
<https://www.uscis.gov/i-765>..... 13

Rules

Superior Court Mental Proceeding Rule 2.4..... 9

Washington Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.2(8)..... 9
